to the Euro or BGN have the largest share in the consolidated results. The Group is exposed to translation
currency risk in Serbia relative to the floating exchange rates of Serbian Dinar (RSD).

A significant part of revenue and cost of sales, including locally sourced goods and services, labour and other fixed
costs, are denominated in the local currencies of the operational subsidiaries.

Third-party currency risk relative to other trading is limited by existing contractual arrangements for the exchange
rate indexation of receivables in Serbia and Slovenia.

Outstanding risks from foreign currency trading are mitigated by Group companies by matching the timing and
currencies of its trade receivables and payables, to the extent possible, as well as by occasional forward purchases
of US Dollars for the payment of uncovered payables.

Telelink Business Services Group EAD

NOTES TO THE COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2018

61

35. Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Currency risk (continued)

The tables below demonstrate the sensitivity to a possible changes on the following exchange rates:

 USD RSD
 BGN’000 BGN’000

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings (principal) (5,308) -
Trade and other payables  (12,240) (415)
Contract liabilities  (40) -
Trade and other receivables  2,613 10,836
 (14,975) 10,420

 Effect on pre-tax profit
 +5% -5%
 BGN’000 BGN’000

Change in USD exchange rate (749) 749
Change in RSD exchange rate 521 (521)
 (228) 228

Credit risk

The Group seeks to trade only with recognised, creditworthy third parties, such as, leading telecoms, public
institutions and multinational companies, and long-lasting partners with proven credit history. The receivable
balances and maturities are monitored on an ongoing basis. Therefore, the Group’s credit risk exposure is very
limited.

The credit risk that arises from other financial assets of the Group, such as cash and other financial assets, is related
to the Group’s credit exposure to default risks on the part of its counterparties.

The maximum credit exposure of the Group related to the recognised financial assets equals their carrying amount